

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831. 168 ALFRED ACADEMY.-COURT IN SOMERSET.-INDIANS.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in aid of the Alfred Academy.

Approved February 5, 1831.

ş.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to the Treasurer of the Trustees of the Alfred Academy, the sum of three hundred dollars; and the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Chapter 13. *

Resolve authorizing a special Term of the Supreme Judicial Court in the County of Somerset.

Approved February 16, 1831.

Resolved, That a special Term of the Supreme Judicial Court, shall and may be holden by any one of the Justices thereof at Norridgewock, within and for the County of Somerset, on the fourth Tuesday of March next, if the same shall be deemed necessary, and expedient by any one of the Justices of said Court. And the said Justice, attending and holding said Court, shall have cognizance of all matters and things whatsoever, and shall proceed to the hearing and decision of all such causes and issues, as may have been heretofore entered, and are now pending in said Court, and give judgment and award execution in the same manner he might at any regular term of said Court as established by law. And any person aggrieved by any opinion direction or judgment of said Justice, may allege exceptions to the same in the same way he might at any regular established term of said Court. And the said Justice, so holding said Court, may order and direct the attendance of two traverse Juries at the Court to be holden as aforesaid.

Chapter 14.

Resolve to enable the Penobscot Indians to sell Pine Island in Penobscot River.

Approved February 19, 1831.

Resolved, That the Penobscot Indians, with the advice and approval of the Indian Agent, be, and hereby are authorized to sell and convey to Penly Haines all their right, title and

ACT OF THIS STATE. M. MCCOBB AND E. WILSON. 169.

interest in and unto an Island, called Pine Island, in Penobscot River near to and below Old town falls, containing about half an acre of land, and the money arising from such sale shall be paid into the Treasury of this State, and shall be subject to the future disposition of the Legislature : *Provided*, Nothing herein contained shall be construed to impair, or defeat any title which the State of Maine, or said State and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts have to the aforesaid Island : *And provided also*, The principal paid into the Treasury as aforesaid, shall be appropriated for the benefit of said Haines, if said Indians are not the owners of the fee of said Island whenever that fact shall be ascertained.

Chapter 15.

Resolve requesting the Governor, to transmit to the Governor of Massachusetts an Act of this State.

Approved February 21, 1881.

Resolved, That the Governor be, and he is hereby requested to transmit to the Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, an Act of this State, entitled "An Act to modify the terms and conditions of the Act for Separation," and to request him to lay the same before the Legislature of Massachusetts, and inform said Legislature, that their consent to the provisions of said Act is respectfully requested by the State of Maine.

Chapter 16.

Resolve authorizing Margaret McCobb and Edmond Wilson, administrators to execute a deed.

Approved, February 23, 1831.

Resolved, That Margaret McCobb, and Edmond Wilson of Boothbay, in the County of Lincoln, administrators on the estate of Joseph McCobb late of said Boothbay, deceased, together with the Guardian of the minor children of said deceased, be, and hereby are authorized and empowered, to make and execute, a deed or deeds of a tract of land, as described in a deed given by Samuel Brewer, of said Boothbay, to Joseph McCobb aforesaid, bearing date the seventeenth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand